# 1986/185



# THE WHEAT BOARD REGULATIONS 1965, AMENDMENT NO. 15

## PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 11th day of August 1986

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Wheat Board Act 1965, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

## REGULATIONS

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Wheat Board Regulations 1965, Amendment No. 15, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Wheat Board Regulations 1965\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- (2) These regulations shall come into force on the 7th day after the date of their notification in the Gazette.

# \*S.R. 1965/227

R. 1965/227
Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1967/165
Amendment No. 2: (Revoked by Act 1980/20/5 (4) (b))
Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1968/235
Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1969/282
Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1914/8
Amendment No. 6: (Revoked by S.R. 1984/8)
Amendment No. 7: (Revoked by S.R. 1977/264)
Amendment No. 8: (Revoked by S.R. 1980/254)
Amendment No. 10: S.R. 1980/254
Amendment No. 11: S.R. 1984/8
Amendment No. 12: S.R. 1984/257
Amendment No. 12: S.R. 1984/257
Amendment No. 13: S.R. 1985/6
Amendment No. 14: S.R. 1985/6

Amendment No. 14: S.R. 1985/20

- **2. Interpretation**—(1) Regulation 2 (1) of the principal regulations is hereby amended by revoking the definition of the term "milling standard wheat" (as substituted by regulation 2 (1) of the Wheat Board Regulations 1965, Amendment No. 13), and substituting the following definition:
  - "'Milling standard wheat' means wheat which meets or exceeds the minimum quality standard specified by the Board by resolution pursuant to section 28A (1) of the Act:".
- (2) Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is hereby further amended by revoking subclause (2).
- **3. Milling standard wheat**—Regulation 6 of the principal regulations (as substituted by regulation 2 (1) of the Wheat Board Regulations 1965, Amendment No. 14) is hereby revoked.
  - **4. Revocations**—The following regulations are hereby revoked, namely:
  - (a) So much of the Schedule to the Wheat Board Regulations 1965, Amendment No. 5 as relates to regulation 2 of the principal regulations:
  - (b) Regulation 2 of the Wheat Board Regulations 1965, Amendment No. 11:
  - (c) Regulation 2 of the Wheat Board Regulations 1965, Amendment No. 13:
  - (d) Regulation 2 of the Wheat Board Regulations 1965, Amendment No. 14.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations amend the Wheat Board Regulations 1965.

The amendments are consequential upon the amendments made to the Wheat Board Act 1965 by the Wheat Board Amendment Act 1986 in respect of the definition of "milling standard wheat". The Board is now required, pursuant to section 28A (1) of the Act, to specify by resolution a minimum quality standard of wheat, and "milling standard wheat" is now defined in section 2 of the Act as wheat which meets or exceeds the standard so specified.

These regulations consequentially amend the principal regulations by substituting a new definition of "milling standard wheat" in regulation 2 (1) of the principal regulations. The definition is brought into line with the new definition of that term inserted in the Wheat Board Act 1965 by the Wheat Board Amendment Act 1986.

Regulation 6 of the principal regulations, which also relates to milling standard wheat, has been rendered redundant, and is consequentially revoked.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in Gazette: 14 August 1986.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Trade and Industry.